GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 1997

H HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1761

Sponsors: Representatives Beall and Ramsey.

1 2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

Referred to: Rules, Calender and Operations of the House.

July 21, 1998

A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF JEFF HAILEN ENLOE, JR., FORMER MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. was born in Franklin, North Carolina, on September 2, 1914, to Jeff H. Enloe, Sr. and Jessie Hester Enloe; and

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. graduated from Franklin High School in 1932 and North Carolina State University in 1936, where he received a BS degree in Agriculture; and

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. proudly served his country during World War II as a member of the United States Navy; and

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. worked for the United States Department of Agriculture for 34 years; and

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. served his district and the State with distinction in the North Carolina House of Representatives from 1975 through 1988; and

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. served on numerous boards and commissions including the State Health Coordinating Council and the Advisory Budget Committee; and

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. was an active member of the Memorial United Methodist Church; and

Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. died on September 26, 1997; and

- Whereas, Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. is survived by his wife of 51 years, Ruth Drummond Enloe; four sons, William A. Enloe, Jay H. Enloe, III, James R. Enloe, and
- 23 Gregory M. Enloe; two grandchildren, Cynthia Enloe and Timothy Enloe; and several
- 24 other close family members; Now, therefore,
- 25 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:
- Section 1. The General Assembly honors the life and memory of Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. and expresses appreciation for the service he rendered.

1	Section 2. The General Assembly extends its deepest sympathy to the family
2	of Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr. for the loss of a beloved husband, father, grandfather, and
3	friend.
4	Section 3. The Secretary of State shall transmit a certified copy of this
5	resolution to the family of Jeff Hailen Enloe, Jr.
5	Section 4. This resolution is effective upon ratification.